

T.P.(C) No. 40 OF 2002
ITEM No.34

Court No. 1

SECTION XVIA
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(Civil) No.40/2002

MEDHA SHARMA

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

RAJESH SHARMA
(With Appln(s). for stay)

Respondent (s)

Date : 09/09/2002 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.G. BALAKRISHNAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

For Petitioner (s)

Mr. Pradeep Misra,Adv.

For Respondent (s)

Mr. Ram Lal Roy, Adv.
Mr. R.N. Keshwani, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J
.SP2

Heard learned counsel for the parties for 10 minutes.

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

.SP1

Sarita (S.L. Goyal)@@
AA
Court Master@@
AAAAAAAAAAAAA

(Signed order is placed on the file)

.PA
.PL56

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 40 OF 2002@@
CC

MEDHA SHARMA

... PETITIONER

VERSUS

RAJESH SHARMA

... RESPONDENT

O R D E R@@
CCCCCCCCC

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J
.SP2

Mr. Ram Lal Roy, learned counsel states that despite best efforts, he has not received Vakalatnama for appearance. As there is no valid representation on behalf of the respondent despite service, we allow this petition and order the transfer of M.P.No.294/2001 titled as Shri Rajesh Kanyalal Sharma -vs.- Smt. Medha Sharma@@
CC
pending in the Court of Civil Judge S.D. at Kalyan to the court of the District Judge, Delhi.
The transfer petition is allowed.

.SP1

.....CJI.

.....J.
(K.G. BALAKRISHNAN)

New Delhi,
September 9, 2002.

.....J.
(ARIJIT PASAYAT)